One	to	five	years	 0.7	 0.4	 2.8	 2.7
After five years – – 0.1 0.4

 1.5 0.9 4.8 4.4

23 Dividends
During 2008, Empresaria Group plc paid dividends of £185,000 to its equity shareholders (2007: £167,000). This amounts to 0.55 pence per
ordinary share (2007: 0.50 pence).

A final dividend is proposed for the year ended 31 December 2008 of 0.35 pence per ordinary share (2007: 0.55 pence). The proposed dividend
is	subject	to	approval	by	shareholders	at	the	Annual	General	Meeting	and	has	not	been	included	as	a	liability	in	these	financial	statements.
If approved, the dividend will be paid on 17 August 2009 to members registered on 17 July 2009.

24 (Loss)/earnings per share
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share
The	calculation	of	the	basic	(loss)/earnings	per	share	is	based	on	the	earnings	attributable	to	ordinary	shareholders	divided	by	the	weighted
average number of shares in issue during the year.

Based	on	current	trading	conditions,	the	Directors	are	of	the	opinion	that	there	would	be	no	dilution	to	the	loss	per	share	resulting	from	subsidiary
minority shareholders trading up.

Reconciliations	of	the	(loss)/earnings	and	weighted	average	number	of	shares	used	in	the	calculations	are	set	out	below.

   2008 2007

(Loss)/profit	after	tax	attributable	to	equity	shareholders	of	the	parent	(£m)	 	 	 (1.6)	 2.5
Weighted average number of shares (’000s)   33,595 30,192
Basic	and	diluted	(loss)/earnings	per	share	(pence)	 	 	 (4.8)	 8.4

Adjusted earnings per share   2008 2007
   £m £m

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent   (1.6) 2.5

Add back:
Exceptional items   4.8 0.1
Intangible amortisation   0.3 0.1
Tax on intangible amortisation and exceptional items   (0.3) –
Minority	interest	on	intangible	amortisation	and	exceptional	items		 	 	 (0.3)	 –

Adjusted	earnings	 	 	 2.9	 2.7

Adjusted	earnings	per	share	(pence)	 	 	 8.6	 9.2

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008 47

Empresaria Group plc Report and Accounts 2008

25 Notes to cash flow
a) Cash flows from operating activities
   2008 2007
   £m £m

(Loss)/profit	for	the	year		 	 	 (0.5)	 4.1
Adjustments	for:

Depreciation   0.8 0.7
Intangible amortisation   0.3 0.1
Taxation expense recognised in income statement   1.8 1.9
Exceptional charges   4.8 0.1
Cash paid for exceptional items   (1.3) –
Share of losses in associates   0.1 0.1
Net	finance	cost	 	 	 1.0	 0.6
Decrease/(increase)	in	trade	receivables	 	 	 1.1	 (5.1)
Decrease in trade payables   (4.3) (0.1)

Cash generated from operations   3.8 2.4
Income taxes paid   (1.8) (1.4)

Net cash from operating activities   2.0 1.0

b) Components of cash and cash equivalents
   2008 2007
   £m £m

Cash at bank   5.7 4.1

c) Movement in net borrowings
   2008 2007
   £m £m

As at 1 January   4.2 1.4
Net	increase	in	cash	 	 	 	 (0.5)	 (0.8)
Debt acquired on business acquisition   0.2 –
Loan repayments   (0.3) (0.3)
Increase in borrowings   6.0 3.9
Foreign exchange   (0.5) –

As at 31 December   9.1 4.2

Analysis of net borrowings   2008 2007
   £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents   (5.7) (4.1)
Short term borrowings   5.4 6.2
Long term borrowings   9.4 2.1

As at 31 December   9.1 4.2

26 Contingent liabilities
Contingent consideration
Various contingent consideration payments have been deemed probable at 31 December 2008 totalling £0.1m (2007: £0.8m), therefore
management has booked a provision for these liabilities. The fair value of contingent consideration is accrued once it is probable that all the
conditions for payment will be met.

Guarantees
Cross guarantees exist in respect of bank loans and overdrafts between all of the Group companies. Guarantees and contingencies exist in the
ordinary course of business.

48 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008